

No. 19-1414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY,
Respondent,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Eric R. Henkel
Counsel of Record
Christian, Samson & Baskett, PLLC
310 W. Spruce Street
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 721-7772
eric@csblawoffice.com

John Rhodes
Federal Defenders of Montana
125 Bank Street, Suite 710
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 721-6749
John.Rhodes@fd.org

Counsel for Respondent

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... (i)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(iii)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 1

- I. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion is consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence. 2
- II. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion is not in tension with state court decisions. 7
- III. The “Bad Men” treaty argument was not raised below and should not be addressed here. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001).....6

Colyer v. State,
203 P.3d 1104 (Wyo. 2009).14, 15, 16

Duro v. Reina,
495 U.S. 676 (1990).....2, 3, 4, 5

Fletcher v. Peck,
6 Cranch 87 (1810).....6

Johnson v. M'Intosh,
21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....6

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....6

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978).....5, 6

Ryder v. State,
648 P.2d 774 (N.M. 1982).12, 13, 14

Singelton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....17

State v. Pamperien,
967 P.2d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....14

State v. Ryder,
649 P.2d 756 (N.M. Ct. App. 1981).....12, 13

State v. Schmuck,
850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993)7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997).....2, 3, 4, 5

<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846).....	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 13.....	13
Other Authorities	
Second Treaty of Fort Laramie Between the United States and the Crow Tribe, 15 Stat. 649	16
